system already described, there was a significant structural change in 2024 in comparison to 2023. The first Long-Term

Incentive (LTI) Plan based on the new system was set up for the performance period 2024-2026; after the end of the 3-

year performance period the Supervisory Board determines the achievement level based on the pre-defined Key

Performance Indicators (KPIs). Due to a change from a backward-looking to a forward-looking three-year performance

period, the first two years after the implementation of the new system (2024 and 2025) are years of transitional

(“transitional phase”). The first Long-Term Incentive -Plan (LTI-Plan 2024-2026) will first be granted in early 2027. During

the “transitional phase”, the LTI will be shown with the target amount for calculation and comparison purposes. For better

comparability with the previous year's figures, the table below includes a column entitled Pro Forma Total Compensation

which shows the sum of base salary, actual STI and a target value for the LTI.

This approach is reflected accordingly in the following below.

  2024 2023

in €
Base

salary1

Actual
Short-Term

Incentive

Target
Long-Term

Incentive2
Pro-Forma Total

compensation
Total

compensation

Christian Sewing   3,750,000   2,448,210   3,555,000   9,753,210   8,745,497

James von Moltke   3,200,000   2,005,320   3,060,000   8,265,320   7,605,057

Fabrizio Campelli   3,400,000   2,347,920   3,240,000   8,987,920   7,996,596

Claudio de Sanctis3   3,200,000   2,057,120   3,120,000   8,377,120   3,712,322

Bernd Leukert   2,400,000   1,489,120   2,460,000   6,349,120   6,012,121

Alexander von zur Mühlen   2,400,000   1,538,320   2,460,000   6,398,320   6,090,841

Laura Padovani4   875,000   236,425   367,500   1,478,925   –

Rebecca Short   2,400,000   1,607,200   2,460,000   6,467,200   6,115,108

Professor Dr. Stefan Simon   2,400,000   997,120   2,460,000   5,857,120   6,080,591

Olivier Vigneron   2,400,000   1,277,560   2,460,000   6,137,560   5,952,363

Total   26,425,000   16,004,315   25,642,500   68,071,815   58,310,496

1 In the column “Base salary”, the target values set by the Supervisory Board are shown in EUR for reasons of comparability. The actual inflow differs from this target value
for Management Board members Alexander von zur Mühlen and Professor Dr. Stefan Simon due to currency fluctuations and for Bernd Leukert due to the offsetting of
compensation from mandates. The inflows are shown in the section “Compensation granted and owed (inflow table)”.

2 The determination of the final achievement level for the LTI Plan 2024-2026 will take place after the end of the 3-year performance period in 2027